## **RESOLUTION NO. 99-2019**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS APPROVING PURCHASES FROM DELL, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene IT Department, on an as-needed basis, makes multiple hardware purchases from Dell, Inc. for the City of Abilene; and

WHEREAS, those purchases individually are under \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the City utilizes the Texas Department of Information Resources for Dell purchases, contract #DIR-TSO-3763; and

WHEREAS, the cumulative purchases from Dell, Inc. for the fiscal year total over \$50,000.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: The City Council approves individual purchases from Dell, Inc. that will cumulatively total more than \$50,000.

Part 2: That this Resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

## ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2019.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinson, Interim City Secretary

Anthony Williams, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Smith, City Attorney

Stanley Smith, Ci